

PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 01-3202

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**AMR CORPORATION, AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC., and
AMERICAN EAGLE HOLDING CORPORATION,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS
(Honorable J. Thomas Marten)**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DONNA KOOPERSTEIN
RENATA B. HESSE
ROBERT D. YOUNG
J. RICHARD DOIDGE
NINA B. HALE
REBEKAH J. FRENCH
KARL D. KNUTSEN
JENNIFER L. CIHON
MAX R. HUFFMAN
MARK J. NIEFER
Attorneys
U.S Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
325 7th Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20004

R. HEWITT PATE
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN
ROBERT B. NICHOLSON
JOHN P. FONTE
DAVID SEIDMAN
ROGER W. FONES
CRAIG W. CONRATH
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Antitrust Division
601 D Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2435

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
1. Predatory Capacity Increases	25
2. Recoupment	26
3. Meeting Competition	27
ARGUMENT	28
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	28
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FOCUS ON THE CHALLENGED CONDUCT	28
A. The Critical Inquiry Is Whether The Challenged Conduct Made Business Sense Apart From Its Exclusionary Effect	29
B. The District Court Erred In Holding That It Was Impermissible To Consider Separately The Costs And Revenues Attributable To The Challenged Conduct In Determining Whether That Conduct Was Predatory	32
1. The Challenged Additions To Capacity Are Properly Viewed As The Defining Element Of A Distinct Course Of Conduct	33

2.	<i>Brooke Group</i> And Subsequent Cases Do Not Support The District Court’s Refusal To Focus On The Costs And Revenues Attributable To The Challenged Conduct .	36
3.	Focusing On The Incremental Costs And Revenues Attributable To The Challenged Conduct Does Not Amount To A “Profit Maximization” Test	48
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DECIDING DISPUTED ISSUES OF FACT CONCERNING THE PROFITABILITY OF THE CHALLENGED CAPACITY ADDITIONS	51
IV.	THE GOVERNMENT SHOWED THAT AMERICAN WOULD LIKELY RECOUP ITS PREDATION LOSSES	54
A.	The District Court Applied An Erroneous Legal Standard In Ruling That Recoupment May Be Considered Only In The Four Target Markets Rather Than At The DFW Hub	54
B.	The Court Erred In Concluding That American Cannot Charge Supracompetitive Prices At DFW	63
V.	NO “MEETING COMPETITION DEFENSE” PROPERLY APPLIES	67
	CONCLUSION	71
	REASONS FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	71
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	72
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Advo, Inc. v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1191 (3rd Cir. 1995)	56, 57, 60, 61
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	28
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	29
<i>Barry Wright Corp. v. ITT Grinnell Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 227 (1st Cir. 1983).....	21, 41
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bushnell Corp. v. ITT Corp.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 584 (D. Kan. 1997).....	47
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colorado, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986).....	40
<i>Chillicothe Sand & Gravel Co. v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 615 F.2d 427 7thCir.1980).....	68
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of America</i> , 885 F.2d 683 (10th Cir. 1989).....	63
<i>Continental Airlines, Inc. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 689 (S.D. Tex.1993).....	45
<i>D&S Redi-Mix v. Sierra Redi-Mix and Contracting Co.</i> , 692 F.2d 1245 (9 th Cir. 1982).....	68
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	28, 29
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447(1986).....	64
<i>Instructional Systems Development Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 817 F.2d 639 (10th Cir. 1987)	29, 54

<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 344 (M.D.N.C. 1990).....	37, 38
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 335 (4th Cir. 1992).....	38
<i>Los Angeles Land Co. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 6 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1993).....	63
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	30, 31, 40, 63
<i>Morales v. TWA, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	45, 46
<i>Morgan v. Ponder</i> , 892 F.2d 1355 (8th Cir. 1989).....	47
<i>Multistate Legal Studies, Inc. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal And Professional Publ'ns, Inc.</i> , 63 F.3d 1540 (10th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neumann v. Reinforced Earth Co.</i> , 786 F.2d 424 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Northeastern Telephone Co. v. AT&T</i> , 651 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1981).....	42
<i>Pacific Engineering & Production Co. of Nevada v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 551 F.2d 790 (10th Cir. 1977).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Photovest Corp. v. Fotomat Corp.</i> , 606 F.2d 704 (7th Cir. 1979).....	45
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Kansas</i> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990).....	61, 64, 66, 67
<i>Richter Concrete Corp. v. Hilltop Concrete Corp.</i> , 691 F.2d 818 (6th Cir. 1982).....	68
<i>Rockbit Industries USA Inc. v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 1544 (S.D. Tex. 1991).....	63
<i>TV Communications Network, Inc. v. Turner Network Television, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1992).....	29
<i>United States v. AMR Corp.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (D. Kan. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>

United States v. American Airlines, Inc., 1985-2 Trade Cas. (CCH)
 ¶ 66,866 (1985).....4

United States v. American Airlines, Inc., 743 F.2d 1114 (5th Cir. 1984).....4

United States v. General Dynamics Corp., 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....65

United States v. Grinnell Corp., 384 U.S. 563 (1966)..... 29

United States v. Microsoft Corp., 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001), *cert. denied*,
 70 U.S.L.W. 3264 (2001).....36

STATUTES AND RULES

15 U.S.C. § 2 *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 4 1

15 U.S.C. § 13(b) 24

15 U.S.C. § 29(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 28

MISCELLANEOUS

3 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (rev.
 ed. 1996).....*passim*

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (2000 Supp.).....22

Dennis W. Carlton & Jeffrey M. Perloff, *Modern Industrial Organization*
 (3d ed. 2000).....42

Department of Transportation, Docket OST-98-3713, <i>Enforcement Policy Regarding Unfair Exclusionary Conduct In The Air Transportation Industry--Findings and Conclusions On The Economic, Policy and Legal Issues</i> (January 17, 2001).....	3-5, 66
Department of Transportation, <i>Dominated Hub Fares</i> (Jan. 2001).....	66
F.M. Scherer & David Ross, <i>Industrial Market Structure and Economic Performance</i> (3d ed. 1990).....	42
Janusz A. Ordover & Robert D. Willig, <i>An Economic Definition of Predation: Pricing and Product Innovation</i> , 91 Yale L.J. 8 (1981).....	52
Patrick Bolton, Joseph F. Brodley & Michael H. Riordan, <i>Predatory Pricing: Strategic Theory and Legal Policy</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 2239 (August 2000)	56, 61
Richard Posner, <i>Exclusionary Practices and the Antitrust Laws</i> , 41 U. Chi. L. Rev. 506 (1974).....	41
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978).....	32
Severin Borenstein, <i>The Evolution Of U.S. Airline Competition</i> , 6 J. Econ. Persp. 45 (Spring 1992).....	6, 7, 10
William Baumol, <i>Predation and the Logic of the Average Variable Cost Test</i> , 39 J.L. & Econ. 49 (1996).....	36, 50, 52
